

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

In re BARCLAYS BANK PLC SECURITIES : Master File No. 1:09-cv-01989-PAC  
LITIGATION :  
: CLASS ACTION  
:  
This Document Relates To: :  
:  
ALL ACTIONS. :  
:  
X

---

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE UNDERWRITER DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**[CONFIDENTIAL – FILED UNDER SEAL]**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The Underwriters Failed to Investigate and Resolve Red Flags.....	9
1. The Underwriters Failed to Investigate and Resolve Issues Created by Barclays’ Comments on the April 3, 2008 Due Diligence Conference Call .....	9
2. The Underwriters Failed to Investigate and Resolve Disclosure Differences Between the Offering Materials and Barclays’ Internal Reporting Regarding Its Credit Market Exposure .....	12
3. The Underwriters Failed to Investigate and Resolve Issues Concerning Barclays’ Capital Adequacy .....	13
4. The Underwriters Failed to Investigate and Resolve Exceptions in the PwC Comfort Letter.....	15
5. The Underwriters Failed to Investigate and Resolve Issues Identified in the Citi Research Report .....	17
B. The Underwriters Fail to Establish a Due Diligence Defense .....	18
1. The Underwriters Failed to Review Internal and Non-Public Information .....	19
2. The Underwriters’ Reliance on Post-Offering Certifications Was Not Reasonable .....	22
3. The Underwriters’ “Reservoir of Knowledge” Is Bone-Dry .....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Chris-Craft Indus. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Cf. In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 722 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Escott v. BarChris Constr. Corp.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 643 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....	17, 19, 22, 23
<i>Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	3, 22
<i>Freidus v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 734 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2, 18, 20
<i>In re Int’l Rectifier Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV91-3357-RMT(BQRx), 1997 WL 529600 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 1997).....	25
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 722 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Met. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-04-25-FVS, 2010 WL 424625, (E.D. Wash. Jan. 28, 2010).....	25
<i>In re Software Toolworks Sec. Litig.</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	1, 8, 25
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2216 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2005) .....	3

*Richardson v. N.Y. State Dep't of Correctional Serv.*,  
180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999).....8

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
§77k(a) .....8  
§77k(b)(3) .....1, 2, 3, 8

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
Rule 30(b)(6).....10  
Rule 56(c).....7

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

*Circumstances Affecting the Determination of What Constitutes Reasonable  
Investigation and Reasonable Grounds for Belief Under Section 11 of the  
Securities Act*, SEC Release No. 6335, 1981 WL 31062 (Aug. 6, 1981).....19, 22

*Accountant Liability for Reports on Unaudited Interim Financial Information  
Under Securities Act of 1933*, SEC Release No. 6173, 1979 WL 169953 (Dec.  
28, 1979).....12

*New High Risk Ventures*,  
SEC Release No. 5275, 1972 WL 125474 (July 26, 1972) .....23
